
 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION TO SOLICIT BIDS FOR THE DEMOLITION 
OF THE STORM DAMAGED FORMER DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION (DOT) FACILITY AT 12548 LOMA 
RICA ROAD, GRASS VALLEY 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Nevada County (Former) DOT Facility is located at 12548 Loma Rica 
Road, also referred to as Lot 6, in Grass Valley; and 
 

WHEREAS, the existing Facility was damaged by the winter storms in late February of 
2023. The roof and its supporting members collapsed under the weight of the unusual snows. The 
facility was damaged beyond repair and is a hazard in its current state; and 
 

WHEREAS, Nevada County Risk Manager has an outstanding insurance claim for the 
damage and reconstruction of the facility; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Chief Information Officer has prepared bid documents and obtained 
approvals and permitting for the project known as the Nevada County Former DOT Facility 
Demolition; and 
 

WHEREAS, Funding for this project a through a Capital Expenditure that will be 
reimbursed from Insurance for the storm damages to the Facility. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of 

Nevada, State of California, hereby: 
 

1. Approves the plans, specifications, and cost estimate for the demolition of the 
Nevada County Former DOT Facility and authorizes the Purchasing Division 
to advertise for bids in accordance with the applicable regulations.  
 

2. Authorizes the Director of Facility Services to execute a Contract to the lowest, 
responsive and responsible bidder so long as the total bid amount does not 
exceed the cost estimate of $466,500 with a contingency of $46,650 for a total 
not to exceed $513,150.  

 
3. Authorizes the Director of Facility Services to execute change orders in the not 

to exceed amount of 10% of the total contract cost. 
 
4. Authorizes the Purchasing Agent to encumber the funds. 


